#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Partial Release by Secured Party

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		101/07/2011 1	national banking association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tuthill Corporation
Street Address:	8500 South Madison
City:	Burr Ridge
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60527
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1835370	GRANNING
Registration Number:	1781309	AIRGLIDE
Registration Number:	2195116	MAXIMISER
Registration Number:	0582666	REYCO
Registration Number:	2435711	REY-ALIGN
Registration Number:	2810240	REYCO GRANNING
Serial Number:	76694776	RIDEMASTER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(312)920-6122 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.849.8102

Email: APereira@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Annabelle M. Pereira, McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 77 W. Wacker Drive

REEL: 004456 FRAME: 0683

**TRADEMARK** 900181759

Address Line 2: Suite 4100 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-1818		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2035209-0025	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Annabelle Pereira	
Signature:	/A.Pereira/	
Date:	01/19/2011	
Total Attachments: 6 source=20110119144336213#page1.tif source=20110119144336213#page2.tif source=20110119144336213#page3.tif source=20110119144336213#page4.tif source=20110119144336213#page5.tif source=20110119144336213#page6.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004456 FRAME: 0684

### PARTIAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT, Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association having its principal office located at 100 North Tryon Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), does hereby release all of its right, title and interest under that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated May 29, 2009 made by Tuthill Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal office located at 8500 South Madison, Burr Ridge, IL 60527 ("Grantor") in favor of Administrative Agent, which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2009 at Reel No. 022813, Frame No. 0750 (Patents) and Reel No. 004004, Frame No. 0859 (Trademarks) and Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) the United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the United States trademark applications and trademarks (the "Marks") set forth in Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all proceeds and products of the Patents and Marks, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action arising for infringement of any of the Patents and Marks or unfair competition regarding the same and all damages awarded therefrom.

The Administrative Agent further agrees (a) to deliver or cause to be delivered to the Grantor such other terminations, authorizations to terminate and releases, in each case in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Grantor as the Grantor may reasonably request, and (b) the Grantor and its attorneys shall be authorized to file such terminations, authorizations and releases, in each case to authorize, evidence and / or effect the termination and release by the Administrative Agent of all security interests and liens granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Agreement in the Patents, Marks and other interests specified therein.

Except as specifically released herein, all other terms and provisions of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement are incorporated by reference herein, and in all respects shall continue in full force and effect. Grantor, by acknowledgement of this Partial Release, hereby reaffirms, assumes and binds itself to all of the obligations, duties, rights, covenants, terms and conditions that are contained in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement executed by it on May 29, 2009 (except as specifically released herein) and the other loan documents related thereto.

PARTIAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT [Signature Page Follows]

Partial Release and Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

·
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Partial Release and Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement is executed as of this day of January, 2011.
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Name: Charlene Wright-Jones Title Assistant Vice President
Acknowledged and agreed to by:
GRANTOR:
TUTHILL CORPORATION
By: Name: Title

-1-

PARTIAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATERT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

\27849590,2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Partial Release and Termination of Patent and Trademark
Security Agreement is executed as of this day of January, 2011.
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
By: Name: Title
Acknowledged and agreed to by :
GRANTOR:
TUTHILL CORPORATION
By: A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

# SCHEDULE A TO PARTIAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT No.
Lift Axle Assembly	US	6,158,750
Independent Front Suspension Eccentric Alignment Device	US	6,176,501
Truck Air Ride Suspension	US	5,346,247
Axle Suspension System For A Wheeled Vehicle	US	6,209,895
Adjustment Mechanism For Augment Of A Pivot Bushing, Trailing Beam And Axle	US	6,227,554
Suspension System For Semi Trailers	US	5,088,758
Steering Knuckle Carrier-To-Suspension Arm Pivotal Connection And Method Of Assemblying And	US	6,783,137
Vehicle Suspension With Lift Axle And Pivotal Lift Spring	US	7,434,821
Slider Mechanism For A Vehicle	US	7,163,220
Independent Suspension Assembly	US	121169,44 9
Suspension System With Swaged Axle And Welded Arm Brackets And Method Of Manufacture	US	121380,69 6
Independent Suspension And Steering Assembly	US	121799,46 9
Suspension System With Axle Adjustment	US	1213 <b>8</b> 3,55
Suspension System Structure And Method Of Assembly	US	1213 <b>8</b> 3,52
Suspension System With Enhanced Stability	US	121383,50 5

2

## SCHEDULE B TO PARTIAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mark	COUNTRY	REG. No.	REG. DATE
GRANNING Air suspension systems			
for trucks and trailers	US	1,835,370	5/10/1994
AIRGLIDE Air Suspensions For			
Land Vehicles	US	1,781,309	7/13/1993
MAXIMISER Auxiliary Air	.*		
Suspensions for Vehicles	US	2,195,116	10/13/1998
REYCO Brake drums and resilient			
axle suspensions for automotive.	US	582,666	11/24/1953
REY-ALIGN Frame-mounted			
alignment mechanisms for aligning			
highway	US	2,435,711	3/13/2001
REYCO GRANNING Land Vehicle			
Parts; namely suspensions and axles	US	2,810,240	2/3/2004
RIDEMASTER Suspension Systems			
for Trailers	US	76/694,776	12/12/2008

1

**RECORDED: 01/19/2011**